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Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 1996 Quarterly Mecnitoring Report
Shell Service Station
3420 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California
WIC #204-5508-53006

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Shell Qil Products Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambna) is
submitting this status report to satisfy the quarterly reporting requirements prescribed by C%(lhforma
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

Fourth Quarter 1996 Activities ‘

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. {Blaine) of San Jose, California measured ground water depths and collected
water samples from the site wells (Figure 1). The Blaine report, describing these sampling activities and
presenting the analytic results is included as Attachment A.
Cambria summarized separate-phase hydrocarbon removal (Table 1), calculated ground water elevations
(Table 2), compiled the analytic data (Table 3), and prepared a ground water elevation contour map
(Figure 1).

Anticipated First Quarter 1997 Activities

Cambria will submit a report presenting a summary of activities for the upcoming quarter.
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We appreciate this opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call if you have any questidns.

Sincerely,

Cambria Envirgaeental Technology, Inc.

N. Scott MacLeod, R.G.
Principal Geologist

Attachments: A - Blaine Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc: R. Jetf Granberry, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 4023 Concord, Califomiz;l 94524
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Figure |, Ground Water Elevation Contours - October 17, 1996 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-3508-5306,
3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California
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Table 1. Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-
5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California =
\
Separate-Phase Separate-Phase Cumulative Separate-
Well Hydrocarbon Thickness  Hydrocarbons Removed  Phase Hydrocarbons
ID Date (ft) (1bs) Removed (lbs)
MW-1 10/23/91 0.01 -—- -
05/04/92 <0.01 -—- -
10/12/92 0.09 —- -— !
01/12/93 0.02 312 3.12
04/06/93 <0.01 0.78 3.90
07/12/93 0.01 0.18 4.08
[0/13/93 0.01 0.06 4.14
01/20/94 0.01 0.03 4.17
04/03/94 0.02 0.12 4.29
MW-2 10/12/92 0.03 - -—-
01/12/93 0.01 1.56 1.56
04/06/93 <0.01 0.78 2.34
04/03/94 <0.01 0.03 2.37
MW-4 10/12/92 0.78 - -
01/12/93 1.0 -— -
04/06/93 0.95 - - i
07/12/93 0.03 6.36 6.36 |
10/13/93 0.12 0.78 7.14
01/20/94 0.02 0.03 7.17
04/13/94 0.01 0.12 7.29
10/277/94 0.03 0.79 8.08 |
01/03/95 0.01 0.16 8.24 |
04/13/95 0.03 0.16 8.40
MW.5 10/12/92 0.01 -
01/12/93 <0.01 - - :
10/13/93 0.03 N
01/20/94 0.01 |
04/13/94 0.01 0.03 0.06
MW-6 10/12/92 048 ° —n -
01/12/93 <0.01 - ~en
10/13/93 0.2 --- -
01/20/94 0.02 - s
04/13/94 0.01 0.03 0.03
07/19/94 0.07 0.03 0.06
10/27/94 0.11 1.43 1.49
01/03/95 0.02 0.12 L6l |
04/13/95 0.02 0.13 1.74
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Table 1. Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-
5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California {continued)

Separate-Phase Separate-Phase Cumulative Separate-

Well Hydrocarbon Thickness  Hydrocarbons Removed  Phase Hydrocarbons
D Date (f1) (1bs) Removed {1bs)
MW-7 01/20/94 0.05 --- ---

04/13/94 0.16 0.66 0.66

07/19/94 020 0.04 0.70

10/27/94 0.04 1.1 1.81

01/03/95 0.02 0.i6 1.97

04/13/95 0.02 0.16 2.13

10/31/95 0.04 0.80 2.93

01/17/96 0.04 0.09 3.02

04/10/96 0.00 3.02

07/03/96 0

10/17/96 -

Total Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons Removed

20f2
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground [Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)"
MW-1 08/06/91 21.28 10.86 - 10.43
10/23/91 11.05 0.01 10.24
01/28/52 10.84 e 10.44
05/04/92 9.42 <0.01
07/13/92 11.36 -
10/12/92 13.14 0.09
01/12/93 7.52 0.02
04/06/93 7.13 <0.01
07/12/93 11.02 0.01
10/13/93 12,18 0.01
01/20/94 9.18 0.01
04/13/94 8.72 0.02
07/19/94 8.76 ---
10/27/94 10.49 --
01/03/95 6.15 --
04/13/95 5.24 -
06/30/95 7.24 -
10/11/91 9.48 ---
01/17/96 6.48 e
04/10/96 5.38 --
07/30/96
10/17/96
MW-2 08/06/91 21.56 972 --- 11.84
10/23/91 10.03 - 11.58
01/28/92 8.78 --- 12.7;
05/04/92 7.58 - 13.9
07/13/92 9.63 --- 11.93
10/12/92 11.66 0.03 9.92
01/12/93 713 0.01 14.44
04/06/93 6.40 <0.01 15.17
07712193 8.75 --- 12.81
10/13/93 10.28 --- ' 11.28
01/20/94 - - ---
04/13/94 7.35 <0.01 14.22
07/19/94 8.24 - 13.32
10/27/%4 10.26 --- 13.3¢2
01/03/95 6.44 --- i5.1¢
04/13/95 5.89 --- 15.6f7
06/30/95 741 - 14.1p
10/11/95 8.02 --- 13.54
01/17/96 7.42 - 14.14
04/10/96 6.91 - 14.60
07/30/96 7.63 --- 13.98
lof6 !
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
iD Date {ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ft) (ft above msD®

MW-3  08/06/91 21.78 11.18 10.60
1023191 11.69 10.09
01/28/92 9.99 11.79
05/04/92 9.46 12.32
07/13/92 11.29 10.49
1071292 13.10 8.68
01/12/93 732 14.46
04/06/93 744 14.34
07/12/93 10.62 11.16
10/13/93 12.05 9.73
01/20/94 9.62 12.16
04/13/94 9.15 12.63
07/19/94 10.13 11.65
10/27/94 11.66 10.12
01/03/95 6.89 14.89
04/13/95 6.79 14.99
06/30/95 8.94 12.84
10/11/95 10.62 11.16
01/17/96 7.18 14,60
04/10/96 6.76 15.02
07/30/96 9.04 - 1274
10/17/96 ‘ ' B E RS S BRI X

MW-4  08/06/91 20.31 10.57 974
10/23/91 10.46 9.35
01/28/92 9.54 10.77
05/04/92 8.33 ! 1.?3
07/13/92 9.87 10,64
10/12/92 12.43 0.78 s.Eo
01/12/93 712 1.0 13.99
04/06/93 7.23 0.95 13.84
07/12/93 10.08 0.03 10%5
10/13/93 1135 0.12 9.06
01/20/94 9.06 0.02 i 1.%6
04/13/94 8.58 0.01 11,74
07/19/94 9.71 10,60
10/27/94 10.60 0.03 o[73
01/03/95 5.49 0.01 14,83
04/13/95 6.53 0.03 13,80
06/30/95 9.57 1074
10/11/95 10.30 10.01
01/17/96 6.68 13,63
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued) '

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ff) (ft above msD"
04/10/96
07130196
1017196
MW-5 08/06/91 20.91 -
10/23/91 -
01/28/92 -
05/04/92 ---
07/13/92 ---
10/12/92 0.01
01/12/93 <0.01
04/06/93 ---
07/12/93 ---
10/13/93 0.03
01/20/94 0.01
04/13/94 0.01
07/19/94 -
10/277/94 ---
01/03/95 ---
04/13/95 -
06/30/95 --
LO/11/95 -
01/17/96 -
04/10/96 ---
(7/30/96 =
10/17/96 £
MW-6 08/06/91 22.32 10.61 e
10/23/91 11.68 ---
01/28/92 8.90 ---
(5/04/92 8.01 --
07/13/92 10,77 -
10/12/92 13.36 0.48
01/12/93 6.40 <0.01
04/06/93 5.93 -
07/12/93 10.25 —
10/13/93 12.28 0.2
01/20/94 9.14 0.02
04/13/94 7.67 0.0t
07/15/94 10.07 0.07
10/27/94 11.84 g.11
01/03/95 7.80 0.02
04/13/95 5.77 0.02
06/30/95 7.78
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Grounleater
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date (ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ft) {ft above msl)”
|
10/11/95 10.06 12.26
01/17/96 6.91 15.41
04/10/96 5.92 16.40
07/30/96 3 8.97 13.35
10/17/96. 5 ., 1
MW-7 08/06/91 20.36 8.00 12.36
10/23/91 8.16 12.jo
01/28/92 7.11 13.25
05/04/92 6.47 13.89
07/13/92 773 12.63
10/12/92 8.68 11.68
01/12/93 6.26 14.10
04/06/93 5.92 t4.44
07/12/93 7.27 13.09
10/13/93 9.40 10.96
01/20/94 7.03 0.05 13.37
04/13/94 6.56 0.16 13.93
07/19/94 6.91 0.20 13.61
10127194 8.28 0.04 12.11
01/03/95 6.48 0.02 13.90
04/13/95 6.54 0.02 13.84
06/30/95 7.08 13.28
£0/11/95 7.88 0.04 12.51
01/17/96 7.26 0.04 £3.13
04/10/96 6.98 0.05 13.42
07/30/96 _ _ 734 0.03 S 13.04
10/17/96 I % SRR TAESIY (1) 7. S 12;9(5. -
|
MW-3 08/06/91 20.95 9.60 nﬁs
10/23/91 9.73 1132
01/28/92 772 13?3
05/04/92 6.48 14.47
07/13/92 8.55 12.40
10/12/92 9.97 10.98
01/12/93 6.94 14.01
04/06/93 572 15.23
07/12/93 7.65 13.30
10/13/93 8.25 12.?0
01/20/94 7.25 13.70
04/13/94 7.12 13.83
07/19/94 7.43 13.52
10/27/94 7.55 13.40
01/03/95 6.04 1401
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground (Water
Weil Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)
04/13/95 5.04 15.9
06/30/95 572 15.2
10/11/95 7.06 13.8
01/17/96 5.84 15.1
04/10/96 5.03 15.92
0730096
10/17/96 . o
MW-9 08/06/91 21.19 10.33 10.8
10/23/91 11.13 10.0
01/28/92 9.02 12.17
05/04/92 7.67 13.53
07/13/92 10.26 10.93
10/12/92 12.19 9.0
01/12/93° — |
04/06/93°
07/12/93°
10/13/92 11.17
01/20/94 2.03
04/13/94 7.81
07/19/94 8.96
10/27/94 11.00
01/03/95 6.60
04/13/95 6.73
06/30/95 7.32
10/11/95 8.10
01/17/96 5.75
04/10/96 5.17
07/30/96 A 8.10 e
10/17/96 S % ) T S
MW-10  10723/91 19.74 8.57 11.17
01/28/92 7.60 12.14
05/04/92 7.54 12.20
07/13/92 8.59 11.15
10/12/92 10.23 9.51]
01/12/93°
04/06/93 6.70 13.04
07/12/93° 8.05 11.69
10713793 8.25 11.49|
01/20/94 7.20 12.54
04/13/94 7.57 12.17
07/19/94 8.18 11.56
10/27/94 2.68 11.06!
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, !
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued) !
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)*
01/03/95 6.806 -— 12.8
04/13/95 6.91 --- 12.8
06/30/95 7.61 - 12.1
10/11/95 o - -
01/17/96 7.00 12.74
07/30/96"
10/17/96. .-
MW-11 10/23/91 22.06 14.00 - 8.0
01/28/92 874 - 3.33
05/04/92 8.29 13.77
07/13/92 10.50 11.54
10/12/92 12.40 - 9.68
01/12/93° ]
04/06/93° -
07/12/93° ]
10/13/93 11.47 10.59
01/20/94 9.09 - 12.97
04/13/94 8.02 e 14.04
07/19/94 9.82 12.24}
10/27/94 11.66 - 10.40
01/03/95 6.15 - 15.91
04/13/95 6.00 - 16.06
06/30/95 3.31 - 13.75
1071 1/95 10.30 - 11.76
01/17/96 6.43 - 15.61
04/10/96 6.05 - 16.01
07/30/96 892 13.14
10/17/96 S YR ey 1282

Notes and Abbreviations

Q

1l

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation: Ground Water Eleviltion =
Top-of-casing elevation - depth to water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).
b = Well inaccessible, covered by construction debris.

--- = Not measured/not available.

6of 6
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Table 3. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablb Avenue,
Qakland, California (continued) r

Date Depth to TPH-G B E T X MTBE DO
Well 1D Sampled Water () <--esscsveanonooomea-oooparts per billion (ughL) > {mg/)
MW-1 08/06/915°1 10.86
10723/91 11.05 32,000 2,700 550 360 3,700
01/28/92 10.84 14,000 1,000 450 106 1,600 -
05/05/92 942 98,000 11,000 3,500 1,200 18,000
071392 11.36 11,000 1,100 740 130 1,300
10/12/92%71 13.14
017124935 7.52

04/06/935H 7.13
07/12/93%H 11.02
1071379351 12.18

01/20/945P8 9.18
047137945 872
07/19/94 8.76 17,000 420 530 140 1,300
10/27/94 10.49 23,000 1,200 950 130 960
QL0395 6.15 31,000 610 1,200 160 5,000
04/13195 5.24 20,000 340 680 42 2,900
0613095 7.24 16,000 450 460 62 1,200
10711495 9.48 8,400 660 510 &7 850 8,000
10713005 7.400 730 490 54 1,100 8,200
01/17/96 6.48 24,000 570 820 110 2,900 15,000
04/10/96 538 20,000 120 420 11 1,400 15,000
07/30/96 761 7,900 240 170 22 300 12,000 [—

10/17/96 8.66 6,600 1,000 120 20 130 10,000 14
MW-2 08/06/91 9.72 50,000 15,000 2,700 13,000 |
1042319} 10.03 120,000 11,000 3,500 1,400 12,000
01/28/92 8.78 49,000 7,400 1,800 800 8,300
05/05/92 7.58 52,000 12,000 2,200 1,100 12,000
07/13/92 9.63 47,000 15,000 4,500 2,400 16,000
10712092574 11.66
01121935 7.13
04/06/935P" 6.40
07/12/93 875 59,000 12,000 2,400 950 18,000
10/13/93 10.28 54,000 14,000 3,700 1,200 22,000
0 1/20/94
04/13194 7.35 79,000 9,400 2,100 740 12,000
04/13/94%0 735 110,000 11,000 2,400 710 13,000
07/19/94 8.24 63,000 13,000 1,900 810 13,000
07/19/94%7 3.24 12,000 12,000 340 140 12,000
10127194 10.26 64,000 8,800 2,100 480 10,000
01/03/95 6.44 67,000 9,800 2,800 720 11,000
01/03/95""° 6.44 58,000 9,700 2,700 620 12,000 :
04713/95 5.89 83,000 10,000 2,600 490 13,000
0471395 5.89 74,000 9,500 2,100 350 11,000
06/30/95 7.41 65,000 12,000 2,400 1,800 12,000
10/11/95 8.02 68,000 8,800 3,000 840 13,000 1,400
01/17/96 742 79,000 12,000 2,700 640 14,000 2,200
01179600 742 78,000 12,000 2,500 920 12,000 2,500
04/10/96 6.91 84,000 7,200 1,700 310 7,800 2,900
07/30/96 763 26,000 6,800 1,300 210 5,500 4,500
10/17/96 8.27 46,000 9,800 2,000 340 6,500 4,900 1.3
MW-3 08/06/91 11,18 430 8 4 1 15
10723191 11.69 390 2.10 0.48 <0.3 2

f:\projectishel hoak3420\gm\gmit3. x1s Page 1 of 7
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Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pabl

Oakland, California {continued)

0 Avenue ,

Date Depth to TPH-G B E T X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled Water (ft)  eevvioesesseeame-a——parts per billion (ug\L) (maN)
01/28/92 999 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - |
05/04/92 9.46 190 <l <l <1 0.71 '
0742092 11.29 200° <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 —
10/12/92 13.10 180" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
012493 7.32 180 <0.5 0.9 2.3 5.6 !
01/12/93"% 7.32 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ; -
04/06/93 7.4 280 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - I
07/12/93 10.62 310* <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 |
10/13/93 12.05 150 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/20/94 9,62 180 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 [
04/13/94 9.15 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ;
07/19/94 10.13 190* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 }
10/27/94 11.66 160+ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - |
01/03/95 6.89 1g0* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 |
04/13/95 6.79 120% <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | e
06/30/95 8.94 180* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
(0/11/95 10.62 150 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 ;
01/17/96 7.18 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.8 g
04/10/96 6.76 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
07/30/96 9.04 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <2.5 _—
10/17/96 904 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 2.0
MW-4 08/06/91 1057 1,300 28 68 18 150 S
10/23/91 10.46 1,900 97 38 6.10 77 —
01/28/92 9.54 200 7.60 3 <0.5 3.30
05/04/92 8.33 690 98 13 3 <l |
07713192 9.87 1,500 140 17 2.90 i2 - 1
07/13/92° 9.87 870 95 10 1.90 7.10 ! ——
10712/92578 12.43 - .
01/12/93% 7.12 - |
04/06/93°™ 723 - - —
077120935 10.08 - I
10713/93%™ t1.35 - cann ; -
01/20/94% 9.06 i
04713845 854 - —— |
07/18/94 9.71 12,000 230 230 43 660 J‘
10277945 {0.60 — — i -
01/03/955™ 5.49 —— - i —
04713955 6.53 — | —
06/30/95 9.57 7,400 140 160 <05 350 ! —
1011795 10.30 3,000 29 100 10 82 9,700 | -
01/17/96 6.68 9,700 150 190 <0.5 410 4,500 ‘
04/10/98 7.90 2800 16 22 <0.5 50 6,100
07/30/96 8.73 1,600 68 58 <12 39 8,500 i 2.8
10/17/96 7.63 4,300 120 150 <25 96 11,000 ‘ 2.8
MW-5 08/06/91 10.23 9,100 210 240 27 660 - ﬁ
10/23/91 10.89 12,000 2 230 18 450 —
01/28/92 8.45 3,300 130 180 10 220 |
05/04/92 8.05 3,900 95 260 <125 120 — -
07/13/92 10.00 4,100 180 250 12 73 -
10/12/92°7 11.83 e —
0l1712/035% 6.10 —
04/06/93 6.18 6,200 71 53 <0.5 150 ——

f \project\shellouk 34 20ugmigat3 xis
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Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Sheil Service Station WIC #204-5508-53006, 3420 San Pablp Avenue,
Qakland, California (continued)

Date "Depth to TPH-G B E T X MTBE DO

Well ID Sampled Water (ft)  <----a-—--ssuneen-----pants per billion (ug\L) (mg/D)
07/12/93 9.59 3,400 130 170 <0.5 130 — -
10/13/935°H 10.80
01/20/94% 7.42 ——
04/13/54%™ 7.035 ——-
07/19/94 8.57 11,000 180 180 13 260 — —
10127194 10.14 6,900 82 210 <5 1110
01/03/95 5.84 12,000 110 790 46 510 —
04/13/95 5.28 10,000 61 330 <20 140 R——
06/30/95 7.43 12,000 180 440 .60 340 N
10/11/95 .90 11,000 <50 440 <50 340 5,100
10/11/96%* 8.90 11,000 95 440 <50 330 660
01/17/96 6.40 82000 330 960 120 1,400 820
04/10/96 5.70 23,000 <30 <50 150 MO
04/10/96"% 5.70 19,000 84 <50 200 590
07/30/96 171 38,000 3,000 1,100 <100 2,600 560 ——
10/17/96 9.04 13,000 36 210 <10 160 720 1:4.

10/17/96™° 9.04 11,000 75 180 <10 150- 450 14
MW.6 08/06/91 10.61 28,000 1,400 1,300 200 4,200 — —
10/23/91 11.68 53,000 1,400 1,800 230 6,700
01/28/92 8.90 87,000 1,200 2,000 470 6,600 —
05105092 8.01 230,000 <500 3,200 <500 11,000 - —
071392 10.77 2,700,000 <2,500 14,000 3,500 36,000 [
10/12/925™ 8.68 '
011293 640 - e
04/06/93 5.93 320,000 2,500 980 14.000 14,000 I
07/12/93 10.25 31,000 1,100 150 4,500 4,500 — }
074124930 10.25 25,000 1,200 270 4,800 4,300 ‘
10/13/935PH 12.28 - — |
017207945 9.14 - e | -
04/13/945FH 7.67 ——- - — | ——
07/19/945H 10.07 - - w
10/27/945PH 11.84 - -
0170319551 7.80 ‘
04/13r95%™H 597 | —-
06/30/95 7.78 1,100,000 6,600 12,000 6,100 29,000 | —
10/11/95 10.06 30,000 130 1,400 <50 4,200 710 3
01/17/96 6.91 450,000 510 2,700 1,400 11,000 630 } -
04710796 5.92 22000 47 350 <10 860 <50 --
07/30/96 8.97 38,000 3,000 1,100 <100 2,600 560 -
071301967 8.97 38,000 450 1,000 100 3,100 800 | -
10/17/96 ™1 9.87 34,000 470 1,300 <100 3,900 <500 ' 1.0
MW7 08/06/91 8.00 13,000 4,300 770 76 730
10/23/91 8.16 18,000 3,200 660 31 770
01/28/92 7.1 5,000 1,200 220 <10 54
05/05/92 6.47 9,500 3,100 620 72 880 - -
07/13/92 773 20,000 4,200 1,600 130 1,100 —_— ! -
10/12/92 9.97 16,000 2,500 560 170 170 : —
01/12/93 6.26 15,000 2,300 690 <50 440 | -
04/06/93 5.92 26,000 5,400 1,200 <0.5 3,000 I
04/06/93P 592 21,000 5,200 1,200 180 3,000 [
07/12/93 7.27 10,000 3,000 510 100 530 - -
10713/93 9.40 59,000 13,000 4,400 4,400 20,000 -

|
Cyprojectshelloal3420mgmi.xls Page 3 of 7 |
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Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-53G6, 3420 San Pabg'o Avenue ,
Qakland, California (continued) i
"~ Date Depth to TPH-G B E T X MTBE | DO
Well 1D Sampled Water (ft)  <---—-==-r--oooeo——.-parts per billion (ug\L) > ( {mg/)
|
01/20/945H 7.03 i
04713794 6.56 ;
07191945 691 i
10/27/945" 8.28 I
01/03/955™ 6.48 ;
04/13/955™ 6.54 i
06/30/95 7.08 900,000 11,000 14,000 8,500 52,000 i -
107114955 7.88 i
01/17/965" 726 | —
04/10/9651 6.98 i
07/30/96 7.34 |
to717/965™ 7.63 \ -
MW-8 08/06/91 .60 32,000 3,700 1,400 1,100 6,100
10123191 9.73 63,000 4,800 1,300 1,300 6,900 i
01/28/92 772 32,000 1,900 1,400 750 6,300 '
05/05/92 6.48 180,000 2,200 2,700 2,000 13,000
07113492 8.55 56,000 4,500 2,700 1,500 9,100
10712792 597 34,000 2,400 1,400 550 6,400
107127920 9.97 34,000 3,100 1,500 700 7,200
01/12/93 6.94 110,000 2,100 2,400 1,200 12,000
04/06/93 5,72 38,000 2,500 1,100 840 4,900
07/12/93 7.65 27,000 2,800 1,200 990 5300 .
0/13193 .25 32,000 3,300 1,600 1.300 8,400
LO/13/93 %0 8.25 47,000 3,200 1,600 1,300 8,500
01/20/94 7.25 78,000 1,900 1,300 670 6,600
017200940 7.25 60,000 1,700 1,100 680 5,500
04/13/94 T.12 41,000 1,300 1,200 720 6,000 |
07/19/94 743 140,000 1,800 2,000 1,400 9,000 !
10/27/94 755 32,000 1,200 1,200 670 5,700
10/27/94% 7.55 42,000 1,100 1,100 650 5,700 i
01/03/95 6.04 38,000 1,000 1,500 700 7,500 i
04/13/95 5.04 31,000 1,200 1,000 570 5,300 : —
06/30/95 5.72 110,000 2,000 2,000 1,500 9,700 !
10711795 7.06 36,000 170 1,300 60 6,300 510 -
01/17/96 5.84 38,000 1,000 1,100 520 6,200 950 |
04/10/96 5.03 54,000 650 850 260 4,700 <250 | -
07/30/96 6.36 33,000 780 830 330 4,200 1,700 |
10/17/96 5.94 35,000 750 1,100 300 5,000 1,200 | 1.6
MW-9 08/06/91 10.33 11,000 1,700 520 95 1,400 e
10/23/91 1113 20,000 1,000 CcO3 47 940 —_—
01/28/92 9.02 3,500 120 280 <10 36 — -
05/04/92 1.67 7,700 1,200 380 <50 630
07/20/92 10,26 11,000 910 220 <50 1,200
10/12/92 12.19 2,100 340 77 15 44
01/12/93"
04/06/93"
071293
10/13/93 11.17 2,900 140 -3 <5 120
01720004 8.03 1,700 380 150 6.90 400
04/13/94 7.81 6,000 1,000 450 <20 420 —
07/19/94 8.96 12,000 1,400 740 <5 1,200
10/27/94 11.00 10,000 1,200 280 160 860 J—

f\projectishelilouk 34200gmvgmi3. xls Page 4 of 7
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Table 3. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablp Avenue ,
Qakland, (Falifomia (continued)

Date ' Depth to TPH-G B E T X MTBE DO
Weil ID Sampled Water (ft)  <-----moomemocoooeo e parts per billion (ug\L) > (mg/)
01/03/95 6.60 4,400 680 180 770 370
04/13/95 6.73 1,700 270 69 <10 170 — e
06/30/95 732 14,000 2,200 900 18 2,600 R
06/30/95™° 7.32 13,000 2,100 870 17 2,500 I
10/11/95 8.10 9,600 35 360 12 980 590 [ —
01/17/96 5.75 2,300 150 54 7.41 130 170 —
04/10/96 5.17 5,200 290 92 <5 220 240 -——
07/30/96 8.1 5,100 960 380 <10 T 610 .
10/17/96 9.12 15,000 2,100 5 <25: 1,306 1,500 i 2.4
MW-10 10/23/91 8.57 27,000 1,600 1,800 110 510 I
01/28/92 7.60 3,800 360 170 14 9 :
05/04/92 7.54 3,000 360 140 <12.5 26 [—
oH20/92 8.59 15,000 a00 180 <25 67 I
10112192 10.23 16,000 320 360 <50 100 .
01/12/93°
04/06/93 6.70 14,000 370 880 <0.5 210
07/12/93 8.05 10,000 440 890 58 220
10/13/93 8.25 15,000 1,000 810 51 170
01/20/94 7.20 12,000 820 1,100 56 350
04/13/94 7.57 18,000 760 700 36 130
07/19/94 8.18 24,000 400 800 2.30 22
10/27/94 B.68 11,000 360 310 43 89
01/03/95 6.86 17,000 770 690 38 160 —
04/13/95 6.91 9,900 650 280 16 40
06/30/95 761 12,000 750 480 20 130
01/17/96 7.00 17,000 870 03 260 830
04/10/96 5.80 14,000 470 110 38 A70
07/30/96
10/17/96
MW-11 10/23/91 8.06 140 <i2 0.37 <03 0.56 —
01/28/92 13.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 P e
05/04/92 13.77 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/13/92 11.56 140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/12/92 £2.40 75 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
01/12/93"
04/06/93"
07/12/93"
10/13/93 11.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/20/94 909 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
04/13/94 8.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
07119194 9.82 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10427/94 11.66 60* <05 <05 <0.5 <05 [
01/03/95 6.15 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 0.5 I
04/13/95 6.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/30/95 8.31 70 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03
LO/1§/95 10.30 60 53 <0.5 <05 0.80 3.0
01/17/96 6.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 e
04/10/96 6.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39
B1/30/96 8.92 <5D <0.5 <0.5 <03 <03 <25
10/17/96 9.24 3,000 28 29 23 210 760
Bailer Blank 07/13/92 f— <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
fAprojectishelloak3420gmigmed.xls Page 5 of 7
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Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Sheil Service Station WIC #204-5508-3306, 3420 San Pabl

Oakland, California (continued)

o Avenue ,

Date Depth to TPH-G B B T X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled Water (ft)  <-r-m--m-mome-neen--=---parts per billion {ugiL) (mg/)
07/20/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/12/92 R <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 .- .
04/13/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 <0.5 o
07/19/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _—
10/27/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ! ——-
04/13/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - A —
06/30/95 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — ! e
10/11/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 1
01/17/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) -
Teip Blank  01/28/92 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <5
05/05/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
07/13/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 !
07/20192 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 e | e
10/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ;
01/12/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
04/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 |
07112493 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0s <0.5 S
10/13/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/20/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/13/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 e
07/19/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - —
10727/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/03/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/13/95 em <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 wamn P
06/30/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 !
10/11/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 05
DHSMCLs - NE I 680 100c 1,750 NE -

Abbreviations

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015

B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

NE = Not established

DHS MCls = Califomia Department of Health Services maximuom contaminant
levels for drinking water

Not analyzed

<n = Not detected at detection limits of n ppb

dup = Duplicate sample

SPH = Not sampled, separate-phase hydrocarbons detected in well

1

Notes

=]
i]

Concentration reported as gascline is due to the presence of a discrete
hydrocarbon peak that is not indicative of gasoline

= Nat sampled. Well inaccessible

DHS recommended action level, MCL. not established

o o
LI

fiprojectiuheilouk3420\gmiqme3.xls Page 6 of 7
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Table 3.  Anaiytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablg Avenue ,
Oakland, California (continued)

Date Depth to TPH-G B E T X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled Water (ft)  <eo----mmmeeme-aee-e-e--parts per billion (ug\L) > {mg/1)

* = The result for gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single i
peak as confirmed by NET Laboratory t

fprojectishelladk3420qmgmi3 xls Page 7 of 7
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report
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PTIT

¥~ TECH SERVICES o

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE

BLAINE SAN JOSE, CA 95133

(408) 995-5535
FAX (408) 293-8773

\ November 19, 1996

Sad ot
Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

Attn: R, Jeff Granberry
Shell WIC #204-5508-5306

3420 San Pablo Avenue
QOakland, California

4th Quarter 1996

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report  961017-F-3

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third party.

Copies of our Sampling Report along with the laboratory's Certilied Analytical Report are forwarded to the

consultant overseeing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies

will be made by the designated consultant.

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Siandard Operating Procedures proxtided to

the interested regulatory agencies. I( you have any questions about the work performed at this site please ca
(408} 995-5535 ext. 201.

ylruiy,
»-..-—-/‘(
[ R R %'/ L—f"
Francis Thie

attachments; Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Ficld Data Sheeis
Certified Analytical Report

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 G5th Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
Altn; Scott MacLeod

{Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

1 meat

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Sampling Report 961017-F-3 Shell WIC #204-5508-5306




WELL DATA
1.D. COLLECTION
DATE
Mw-1 10/17/96
MW-2 10717796
MW-3 10/17/96
MW-4 10717496
MW-E * 10/17/96
MW-6 10/17/96
MW-7 10/17/96
Mw-8 10/17/96
MW-9 10/17/96
MW-10 10/17/96
MW-11 10/30/96

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
TO

TOC
ToC
jLee
TOC
ToC
TOC
ToC
TOC
TOC
INACCESSIBLE
T0C

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen}

ODOR
SHEEN/ODOR
ODOR
SHEEN/ODOR
FREE PRODUCT
SHEEN/ODOR

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from welt MW-5.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 961017-F-1

DEPTH TO FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
LIGND (FPZ}
(feel)

THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID ZONE
(feet)

Shell 3420 San Pablo, Oakland

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
{ml)

DEPTH
10
WATER
(feet)

8.66
8.27
9.04
Q.97
.04
9.87
7.63
594
Q.12

924

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTTOM
{feet)

2496
19.28
27.45
2507
2495
19.98

2002
19.73

18.96




- “SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: *2/17/7¢
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No:___ 7£/212 - ~/ Page | of .
ite Ad : . . _
Silo Address: 5, 20 san Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Analysis Required LAB: ___ J&Guoss
WICH: 204-5506—5306 -fenecx oNE 0y sox oKLY | cirot | Tuzn AROUND TIME
Shell Engineor: Phono No.: (510) svsertom  Ban |, =
R. Jeff Granberry Fo #:“ é?g—auz . $ts Investigation O« | e, 0
I & Address: I 1!
C%Esalgn%nilbégm%erﬁlces Inc. § S0k Clouiy/Ouposat D wia 16 days &](ummn
985 Timothy Dr., San Jose, CA 95133 . > o ohposat [ 4413
Consuitant Conlcxc! - Pghgone gl_% (408) = § P ,,,l,m,_,,:, sy, ore
Fran Thie Fax ii: _293-8773 g .g. :‘2 i oM L us2 NOTE: Notiy Lab os
Comments: Slg | |E =) SR [ aass | Spnerenle ot
0 0 ?_-, “ x o
= = E‘)“ .g D 9__ 3 z Othet D
Sampled by: e 212186l |¢ ENES .
313 E 2181g]w & | | o JUSTAGENCY:
= \ wlolole
Printed Nama: 7o Ghesre Sigisle|Sel S (8]805|% SAMPLE
voof | 1o % |B (2|81 %] [B|2]8|2] MAmERAL conbmony | 431
a.of | ¢ w = = 3 ! A
Sample 1D Dalo | Sludge | Solt | Water} Al |00} = x| GRS 2181218 DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
to -
M- ) Jo |y 4l -~/ S X1 X
-2 eSS | 7 x|
AN - S < l g x| X
o .| z X | x
L/pr/ 97 _'( l < >< X
pwee g | o g 3 X | X
\ul y {slgnahyre); Prinled Name: Dale: /) 5 /zRacaly alure); Prinled N Dalay£”) ? 7
M PR G Time: &5 77 ? /f Q’h} %{/f’; Rme: 2
iji nalyrayl” Prl /6%\ Dala: /7 /?fy‘ﬂuéarﬁrd’d Cl'gnqlury Piifitod Nama: 7 Dale:
s W yfé’ Nime: o5 | Dale;
By sinature): Prlnlod Namb:; ~ Dola: 7 Rocu?v Glgnalure): Pinted Name Datoe: 45—9 4 &
— Tmo: ALY 020 L) m/encz 3 me: /p 3}
— THEIABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A CQPY OF THIS C!LAEN QE-CUSTODY WITH INYOICE AND RESULTS )

Fred On O 44 Cuadiay




"SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Dale: ‘¢/17( 76
s =
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Soral No:__Z£ 7077 - ~/ . Page Zof <
Sife Address: . .
3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Analysis Required LAB: __ SEQuasx
w'Cﬁ: 204"‘5506"5306 CHECK ONE (1} BOX ONLY | CT/DY TURK ARQUND TIME
Shell Engineet: Pho - (510) cm. Montomg B aan 24n0un [

R. Jeff Granberry F06x# 6% g 6172 R St Investigetion O @] 4w 0
ansullont Rqes g‘rﬁfgég? Inc. § Sok Classlty/Dbposal [ aad2 16dopr  [ff) tHomman
985 Tlmothy Dr., San Jose, CA 95133 - ¢ Walar 0O uo
Consullan! Contact: Phone No (408) = S E Clatshy/Rlport ot {7

Fran Thie 995-5535 =18 9 I~ :;z:lalrion}odw. 3 usz2
Fax #: 293-8773 8 g < v w s ROTEs Hollly Lab o
Commenls: slalalis 3 BTt ) gy | sgones Poribleot
olo |2 |~ x o
Z1Z (St lg g |z [Omer O
Sampledby: 7 & win 181518 1%: RS :
A IR @ | s | [USTAGENCY:
2 Ll2|812
Prinled Name: 72— GoCrir Lgiamle |2 el ol&(B8
R FR ISa E= el 2|38 | 2] MATERAL SAMPLE
Sample ID pato | stocge | san |warer| s Moot| 2 12 (B |21 IE| N |& 2|88 DESCRIPTION CONDITION/
amp alo | Sludgo ) Sell ) Waler conis.| E |15 [2 1210 2|81z |8 COMMENTS
- Y 3 |
L8 r71Q AC b X X
1o )
2t~ Jia | 10 J/ i £ X | X
Qo 10030
AN
e : )
\ulshnd (slgn o): PlIn!od Namo: Dulo//y/g"/(;?gocolvod gmaiuro): Prinl Dqla:mh
g Pt “mo’é}ﬁ,’f R \fv{é%'c)ﬂ QM%/ Piintod N ﬁ?%{- e —
{ Dalas?/ / oco Qndiur rintod Namo: Date:
s ﬁ WS?%’/@M‘ T/ Y . e
By nahiare): htad Namo: Date: oCoNg (signature); Piinled Nameo: Dato: {6 —7
Time: LA A ¢ L NEZ m/anﬁ m%é-ﬁ
.~ THE SABOQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-QF-CUSTODY WITH INYOQICE AND RESULTS .

et Tt O ik Crasoay



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

v Analyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Blaine Technical Services

9385 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Kelter

Project: Shell Oakland /961017-F1

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 18, 1996.

The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #

9610C38 -01
9610C38 -02
9610C38 -03
9610C38 -04
961038 -05
9610C38 -06
9610C38 -08
9610C38 -09
9610C38 -10

9610C38 -11

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

this project.

Very truly yours

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

Redwood City, CA 24063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

DATE COLLECTED

LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,
LIQUID,

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-8
MW-9
EB
DUP

SEQUOIX ANALYTICAL

N
Pegbyﬁénner

Project Manager

~_

10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96
10/17/96

10/17/96

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

\

|

|
TEST METHOD‘
TPGBMW Purgejble TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purge

|
TPGBMW Purgejbte TPH/BTEX

bie TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgegble TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeﬁble TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeabie TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

TPGBMW Purge7|ble TPH/BTEX
9




Sequoia
&

Analytical

a85 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 85133

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sample Déscfipt: Mw-1 Received: 18/18/96

Matrix: LIQUID \

Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020 Analyzed: 10/24/96
. R d

QC Batch Number: GC102496BTEX21A
instrument 1D: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Anaijyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = i 2000  eieiieiiaaean. 6600
Methyi t-Butyl Ether e 100 e 10000
Benzene = e, 20 i 1000
Toluene i - 20
EthylBenzene Lo 20 e 120
Xylenes (Total) - 130
Chromatogram Pattern: e e Ce-C12
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Regovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 87
|
i
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
!
i et
Peggy Penner T
Project Manager Page:
&3




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

o

faine Technical Services ient Proj. e

985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-2

& San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 55834

akland /961017-F1

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020

QC Batch Number: GC102496BTEX21A
Instrument 1D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPHasGas e
Methyl t-ButylEther
Benzene
Toluene e
EthylBenzene @ e
Kylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern: ...

Surrogates
Trifluorotcluene

Anaiytes reporied as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
.

Peggy Perner
Project Manager

Detection Limit

(415} 364.9600
(510} 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

ampled: 10/
Received: 10/18/96

Analyzed: 10/24 /96

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAf(( (510) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

e 7/96

Sample Results

ug/L. ug/L
ceen 10000 oiieiieiiiiiiiiann. 46000
500 eeeeeiiinnn. . 4900
100 e L 9800
100 | T340
100 s 2000
100 e | 6500
........................ | Ce-C12
Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 I 76
|
|
Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
Analytical

&

Sampie De'scr'ipt: MW.-3
Matrix; LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020

# 985 Timothy Drive
% Ban Jose, CA 95133

(415} 364-5600
{510) 938-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Received: 10/18/96

Analyzed: 13/23/96

QC Batch Number: GC102396BTEX21A
Instrument ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern;

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQJA ANALYTICAL

[

ELAP #1210

Pegg\& Yenner
ProjectManager

Control Limits %

70 130

Sample Resuits
ug/L

zzzzzz
SISISISISTS

% Recovery
87




404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 F% {415) 364-9233
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

; .1D: pled
+ §85 Timothy Crive Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 10(18/96

;; San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10//24/96

QC Batch Number: GC102496BTEX17A ,
Instrument 1D: GCHP17 g
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L iug/ L
TPPHasGas e iieiiiieeraaaa 2500  iieeeiiiiiaeies 4800
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 125 i 11000
Benzene e 25 et 120
Toluene 25 N.D.
EthylBenzene L 26 150
Xylenes{Total) 25 i 96
Chromatogram Paftern:  Leiies e Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Frifluorotoluene 70 130 L 101

Peggs/Penner

i
i
!
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. (
|
SEQ OI?NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 i
J
|
|
I
|
Project Manager |

&



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v An alytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

=] chnical Service Shell O ampled: 1
# 985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 1
: San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID

! Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/24/96
Lab Numb Reparted: 10

: 9610C38-05

QC Batch Number: GC102
Instrument ID: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = i 1000 . 13000
Methyl t-ButylEther 50 720
Benzene e 10 36
Toluene 10 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene .. 10 210
Xytenes (Total) 10 e 160
Chromatogram Pattern: L iiciiieins e - Ce-C12
\
Surrogates Control Limits % % Redovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 127

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

( { \___’_/—\h

Peg\gyf‘ enner

Project Manager Page'



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673
|

w Anal}]tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-2600 FA.T( {916) 921-0100

 Blaine Technical S Ciient Proj. iD: Shell Oakland/961017-F1 Sampled: 10/17/96
.1 985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 10/18/96
«: San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID \

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/23/96
Lab Number: 9610C38-06 Reported: 10/31 /96

(AT}

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas i 10000  ....iiiiiiieeene. 34000
Methyi t-Butyi Ether 500 | N.D.
Benzene i iieriiaeaaaes 100 e i 470
Toluene 100 | N.D,
EthylBenzene ~ eeiieiiiiaees 100 e . 1300
Xylenes (Total) el 100 L. | 3900
Chromatogram Pattern: s e i Ce-C12
|
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotcluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQO ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggv\F@Aner

Project Manager Page:

L



@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {(916) 921-0100

; n Sampled: 10/17/96

f 985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-8 Received: 10/18,/96

# San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 1 /23/96
Kell Lab N : 9610C38-08 Reported:

Instrument ID: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L

I

TPPHasGas e 5000 e 35000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether o 250 e i 1200
Benzene e B0 i | 750
Toluene e B0 i | 300
EthylBenzene = e < | 1100
Xylenes (Total) e, BO  reieiieinainans | s000
Chromatogram Pattern: ciieiiiiee e e | Ce-C12
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery

Triffuorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUQOIA LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

| T T

Pegng‘{enner T~
Project Manager | Page:




i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
|
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 Fﬁj‘( (510) 988-9673
F

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600

(916} 921-0100

Technical Ciient Proj. ID:  Shell Oakland/961017-F1 Sampled: 10/17/96
- 985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: MW-8 Received: 1%/18/96
i San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9610C38-09

Analyzed:
Repaorted: 1

QC Batch Number:
instrument {D: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Samﬁle Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHAasGas = ieiiiiiiireesaan 2500 L. | 15000
Methyl t-Butyi Ether 125 i ' 1500
Benzene  iiiieeesasanaaaaaas 25 e 2100
Toluene 25 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene e 258 e 590
Xylenes (Total) e 25 i 1300
Chromatogram Pattern: s Ce-C12
Surrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present akiove the stated limit of detection.

S UgA NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
/

W

Y
Pegyy Penner
Project Manager . Page:




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAJI( (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FA)|( (510) 988-9673

Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAJ‘( (916) 921-0100

lie

-+ 985 Timothy Drive Sample Déscr}pt: EB Received: 1 /18/96
.- 3an Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID |
; Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/23/96

0

QC Batch Number: GC102396BTEX21A
instrument ID: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Samgle Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyt Ether 25 | N.D
Benzene 0.50 1 N.D
Toluene 0.50 ‘ N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Project Manager . Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i B Client Proj. ID:  Shell Oakland /961017-F1 Sampled: 10/17/96
-+ 985 Timothy Drive Sample Descript: DUP Received: 1d/18/96
* San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10'/23/96

Lab Number: 9610C38-11 Reported: 1

QC Batc
Instrument |D: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = e 1000 e 11000
Methyl t-BuiylEther L+ 450
Benzene 10 L 75
Toluene 10 N.D.
EthylBenzene 10 180
Xylenes (Total} e 10 e 150
Chromatogram Pattern: s i Cs-C12
Surrogates Control! Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 89

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA

LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

|
Peggy |

Project lﬁanager Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600

Sequoia
Analytical

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673

(916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

S

ttention: Jim Keller

faine Tech Services, Inc.

Client F’ro;egt D:

Work Order #:  9610C38

akland /

01-02, 09

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

: €

985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid

:8an Jose, CA 95133 !
Nov 1, 1996

Analyte: Banzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QIC Batch#: GC102496BTEX21A GC1024968TEX21A GC102496BTEX21A GC102496BTEX21A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
|
Analyst: G. Fish G. Fish G. Fish G. Fish 3
MS/MSD #:  9610A5706 9610A5706 9610A5706 9610A5706 ;
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. !
Prepared Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96
Analyzed Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96
instrument L.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
Result: 9.1 9.2 9.2 28
MS % Recovery: 91 92 92 93
Dup. Result: 8.9 9.1 9.1 28 :
MSD % Recov.: 89 N 91 93
RPD: 2.2 1.1 1.1 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS #: BLK102496 BLK102496 BLK102496 BLK102496
Prepared Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96
Analyzed Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 !
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg /L 10 pg /L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L '
LCS Resuit: 10 9.3 9.3 28
LCS % Recov.: 100 93 93 93 !
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 80-140 50-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed uslng the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an Fliquot of sample
fortified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

gt Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference 9610C38.BLA <1>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

:;Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
9856 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liguid
:San Jose, CA 95133
 Attention: Jim Keller

i

Work Order #: 8610C38-03, 06-08, 10-11

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

\

\

Anaiyte: Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes !
Benzene |

QC Baich#: GC102396BTEX21A  GC1023968TEX21A GC1023968TEX21A GC102398BTEX21A |
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 !
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 [

T

Analyst: G. Fish G. Fish G. Fish G. Fish
MS/MSD #: 961045706 9610A5706 9610A5706 9610A5706 5
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. |
Prepared Date: 10/23/96 10/23/96 10/23/96 10/23/96 J
Analyzed Date: 10/23/96 10/23/96 10/23/96 10/23/96 |
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 ;
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 g/l !
|

Result: 9.3 9.5 95 29 }

MS % Recovery: 93 95 95 g7 |
|

Dup. Result: 9.7 9.9 9.9 30 ;
MSD % Recov.: 97 99 99 100 |
RPD: 4.2 4.1 4.1 3.4 z

RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 |

!

|

T

LCS #: BLK102396 BLK102396 BLK102396 BLK102396
Prepared Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 |
Analyzed Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 |
nstrument L.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 !
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 pg/L 10 g/t 30pug/L i
|
LCS Result: 10 9.3 9.3 28 f
LCS % Recov.: 100 93 93 93 ;
MS/MSD £0-140 60-140 60-140 80-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed usinqnthe same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
tinterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 951JE333_BLA <25

& |




(916) 921-0100

Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Analy-tica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 E

“Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
,;985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid |

“Client Project ID:  Shell Oakland / 961017-F1

.8an Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

Work Order #: 8610C38-04-05

Nov 1, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC102496BTEX17A GC102496BTEX17A GC102496BTEX17A GC1024068TEX17A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: Y. Arteaga Y. Arteaga Y. Arteaga Y. Arteaga
MS/MSD #: 9610C3303 9610C3303 96103303 9610C3303
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96
Anailyzed Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17
Conc, Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 1opg/L 30 4g/L
Result: 11 10 10 30
MS % Recovery: 110 100 100 100 |
Dup. Result: 10 10 9.9 30
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 99 100
RPD: 9.5 0.0 1.0 0.0 |
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS #: BLK102496 BLK1024%6 BLK102496 BLK102496
Prepared Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24 /96 10/24/96 |
Analyzed Date: 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 10/24/96 |
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 ;
Conc. Spiked: 10 py/L 10 pg /L. 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Result: 10 10 10 30
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 80-140
LCs 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-140

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an |aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference 96100C38.8LA <3>
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SHELL OIL COMPANY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date: /©/3¢/76

RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: lorofo - * 3 . |{Page ¢(of/
ite Add : . .
Site Address: ,, 0 san Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Analysis Required LAB: SEQD U0 A
WICH: 204-5508-5306 CHECK ONE (1) BOX OKLY] €170 | TuRN AROUNE TIME
shell Engineer: Phone No.: (510) o tomtomg B aa 2¢bown [
R. Jeff Granberry Fc?;g:ﬁégg_ﬁwz Stetaverigotion [ J e | 0
o
Cglif':luj!ilcenill\éqg‘esg‘r{}idgég?:lnc- § Sl Closity/Dhporol D w2 16 days E’](Norrmn
985 Timothy Dr., San Jose, CA 95133 = pad Wt ) o
Consultan! Contact: Phone No.: (408) = S = Chstvimlpore om0
Fran Thie 995-5535 z|2 & . sim e [ us
Fax #: 293-8773 8 2 < . NOTE: Nolity Lab o1
Comments: < 3 g8 3 et S W PTEE Iy rcas
212 2815 | 9 |z [omer 0
Sampledby: ¢ @lw 1815 |8 ¢e RIS '
iz (S(ele|€] 5|5 | e [USTAGENCY: St (0K dY
— “ bl — =
Prinled Name: ¢ 7~ < 9 S gisle |2l Y 221813
NEEEIERER AR ° o SAMPLE
oo | S lolx 1B IS el Y| |E]2|8|E]| parmnt CONDITION/
oofl | x jwi | = A 4 ’
Sample ID Dale | Sludge | Soll |Water| Alr | (10 ") o alm|2|e 8 218 s-: 8 DESCRIPHON COMMENTS
il
At — o m/So L ’3 X ¥

] 16

Rollnsulfw {slgna r. : Printad Nama:

Dalo:‘/ﬁ@‘ 3 GCW): ) é d Printad N : Dulom
me; /2 e o Z - %‘R %W Nme; £
Rallin y {slghat % Prhgd:%fm- g Dale: /g Roco Glgnaiuio¥—}7 finfod Nama: Date
M/{AZ < %/ﬁﬁ?’_ Tina: 27 Hmo:
RelingUrhed By (sbgrfaturd): Pdnled Nama: * ¥ 77 Dato? Rocolved (slgnalure): Piinted Namao: Dolo
| Timae: A i H
Je—

THEAABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A CQPY QF THIS CHAIN-QF-CUSTODY WITH INYQICE AND RESULTS

~THIAY

It O1 i Caoar



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAZ
R 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAD
v An alytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600  FA}

Blaine Technical Services
985 Timothy Drive

San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

Project: Shell Oakland 961030-F3

Enciosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 31, 1996, |

The requested analyses are listed below:

{ (415} 364.9233
X (510} 988-9673
X {916) 921-0100

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD
9610K48 -01 LIQUID, MW-11 10/30,/96 TPGBMW Purgeabie TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly youws,
SE IA ANALYTICAL

\

Pegdy Benner e __

Project Manager




Sequoia
W Analytical

a
985 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 95133

Instrument [D: GCHP21

QC Batch Number: GC1104968TEX21A

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Aventee, Suite 3

. 1D:
Sample Descript: MW-11

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walout Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{415} 364-9600
{510) 988-3600
{916} 921-9600

F
F
Fi

pled: 10
Recsived: 1q/31/96
Analyzed: 1 1; /04/96

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyi t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

....................

Control Limits %
70

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUO ALYTICAL -

N/

ELAP #1210

Peégy!/Penner
Project Manager

(415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9673
(916) 921-0100

Sam ‘Ie Results
ug/L

....................

Page:



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

] &
@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364-9233
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aine Technical Service “Clien Mo} eceived: 10/

85 Timothy Drive
an Jose, CA 95133 Lab Proj. ID: 9610K48 Reported: 11/0
Attention: Jim Keller

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in itsg entirety. This
report contains a total of = pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).
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“Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
<985 Timothy Drive

+San Jose, CA 95133

s Attentiol

Sequoia
Analytical

Work Order #:

{415) 364-3600
{510) 988-3600
(916) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

Shell Oakland 7 96103063~ T
Liquid

Giient Project 1D
Matrix:

9610K48 -

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988.9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene |
QC Batch#: GC110496BTEX21A  GC110496BTEX21A  GG110496BTEX21A GC110496BTEX21A }
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 8030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G. Fish G. Fish @. Fish @. Fish
MS/MSD #: 9610J3803 96103803 9610J3803 961043803
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Prepared Date: 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/86 11/4/96 1
Analyzed Date: 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Resulit: 1 9.7 97 29
MS % Recovery: 110 97 97 97 ’
Dup. Result: 11 10 10 31
MSD % Recov.: 110 100 100 103 !
RPD:; 0.0 3.0 3.0 67 |
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 1
""" " |
LCS #:  BLK1104%6 BLK110496 BLK110496 BLK110496 |
|
Prepared Date: 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/98 11/4/95 .
Analyzed Date: 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 pg/L
LCS Hesuit: 10 9.6 9.7 29
LCS % Recov.: 100 96 97 97
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
IA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an|aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control timi#s due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD= MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9610KA4A8.BLA <1
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